

---

JAKE STOUCH & KRISTINE  
BODNAR,  
                    Plaintiffs,  
  
v.  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILD  
PROTECTION AND  
PERMANENCY, CENTER FOR  
FAMILY SERVICES, IAN  
PALUMBO, GWEN WEBER,  
JUANIATA FARR, MARYANN  
FURPHY, TIFFANY  
MCILLHENNY, DEBORAH  
JOHNSON, THERESE BENYOLA,  
MARION MCLAURIN, ABC  
CORPORATIONS 1-5 (fictitious  
names describing presently  
unidentified business entities) and  
JOHN DOES 1-5(fictitious names  
describing presently unidentified  
individuals),  
  
  Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO.: A – 003601 - 22  
  
On Appeal From:  
Superior Court of New Jersey  
Law Division – Burlington County  
Docket No. BUR – L – 000151 – 19  
  
Sat Below:  
Hon. Sander D. Friedman, J.S.C

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT KRISTINE BODNAR**

---

McOMBER McOMBER & LUBER, P.C.  
54 Shrewsbury Avenue  
Red Bank, NJ 07701  
(732) 842-6500 Phone  
(732) 530-8545 Fax  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
Kristine Bodnar*

Matthew A. Luber, Esq. – NJ ID #037892010  
mal@njlegal.com  
On the Brief

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Judgments, Orders & Rulings ..... vi

I. Preliminary Statement ..... 1

II. Procedural History (Pa1-45, Pa122-60, Pa46-105, Pa180-205, Pa161-79).....4

III. Factual Background .....6

    A. The Parties (Pa330-31, Pa333, Pa274-99, Pa487-88, Pa815-16, Pa570-71, Pa795-98, Pa230, Pa510, Pa431, Pa668).....6

    B. March 2018-November 2018: Palumbo Repeatedly Sexually Harasses Appellant (Pa55, Pa230, Pa274-99, Pa338, Pa340-49, Pa372-74, Pa378, Pa379-80, Pa381-82, Pa431, Pa452, Pa734-35, Pa739, Pa753-54, Pa993-97, Pa1000, Pa1001-3).....8

    C. November 2018: Due to Palumbo's Harrassment and Retaliation, Appellant and Stouch Report the Matter to Human Resources/EEO; They Are Met With Immediate Retaliation (Pa230, Pa274-99, Pa341-43, Pa345-46, Pa349-51, Pa353-55, Pa359, Pa382, Pa977-79, Pa895-96).....16

    D. November 2018: Appellant Is Transferred In Retaliation For Her Complaints And So CFS Could Protect Its Business Relationship With DCP (Pa230, Pa324-417, Pa367-68, Pa675, Pa655-722, Pa678-79, Pa681, Pa981, Pa999) .....19

    E. December 2018-January 2019: Appellant Continued to Suffer Retaliation as a Result of Reporting the Sexual Harassment (Pa230, Pa351-55, Pa358-60, Pa998, Pa693-95).....21

    F. January 2019-April 2019: Plaintiffs Continue to be Subjected to Retaliation Even After This Lawsuit Was Filed and the EEO Substiated The Complaints (Pa1-45, Pa106-21, Pa591, Pa595-96, Pa746-53, Pa895-965, Pa908-09, Pa991-92, Pa966-76) .....22

    G. April 2019-November 2019: Appellant is Continually Subjected to Retaliation, And Respondents' Retaliation Ultimately Culminates In The Unlawful Termination Of Appellant's Employment (Pa97-98, Pa230, Pa358-60, Pa374-77, Pa984-89, Pa990-92, Pa999, Pa1022-23) .....24

IV. The Motions For Summary Judgment(Pa1230-1253, Pa1255-1334).....26

V. The Motions For Reconsideration .....29

VI. Argument.....30

A. This Court Must Review The Grant of Summer Judgment <i>DE NOVO</i> , Accord Deference To The Trial Court's Conclusions, Resolve All Factual Disputes In Appellant's Favor, And Give Appellant The Benefit of All Favorable Inferences.....	30
B. Appellant Demonstrated A Prima Facie Case of Hostile Work Environment and Retaliation Under the NJLAD; Moreover, The Adverse Employment Action Element Presents A Jury Question.....	32
1. Appellant Bodnar's Prima Facie Case of Hostile Work Environment Discrimination(Pa895-902).....	35
2. Appellant Bodnar's Prima Facie Case of Retaliation (Pa274-99, Pa230, Pa655-722, Pa324-417, Pa984-89, Pa990, Pa997-99, Pa1224).....	38
C. DCPD and CFS had an Obligation to Provide Appellant with a Workplace Free of Harassment, Discrimination, and Retaliation (Pa668-70, Pa735, Pa1004-21).....	41
D. The Court erred Granting Defendants' Reconsideration Motions as to Appellant's Claims After Properly Denying Respondents' Motions for Summary Judgment.....	47
VII. Conclusion.....	50

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Beasley v. Passaic County</u> , 377 N.J. Super. 585 (App. Div. 2005) .....	38, 39
<u>Bergen Commercial Bank v. Sisler</u> , 157 N.J. 188 (1999) .....	32, 35
<u>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</u> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	45
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995) .....	31
<u>Caggiano v. Fontroura</u> , 354 N.J. Super. 111 (App. Div. 2002) .....	36
<u>Carrier Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 768 F.2d 778 (6 Cir.1985) .....	44
<u>Commc'ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Atl. Cty. Ass'n for Retarded Citizens</u> , 250 N.J. Super. 403 (Ch. Div. 1991) .....	45, 46, 47
<u>Craig v. Suburban Cablevision, Inc.</u> , 140 N.J. 623 (1995) .....	35
<u>Crisitello v. St. Theresa School</u> , 465 N.J. Super. 223 (App. Div. 2020) .....	34
<u>Cutler v. Dorn</u> , 196 N.J. 419 (2008) .....	33
<u>El-Sioufi v. St. Peter's University Hosp.</u> , 382 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2005) .....	33
<u>In re Estate of DeFrank</u> , 433 N.J. Super. 258 (App. Div. 2013) .....	31, 32

<u>Fleming v. Corr. Healthcare Sols., Inc.,</u> 164 N.J. 90 (2000) .....	35
<u>Franek v. Tomahawk Lake Resort,</u> 333 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div. 2000) .....	44
<u>Fuentes v. Perskie,</u> 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	34
<u>Grande v. St. Clare’s Health System,</u> 230 N.J. 1 (2017) .....	35
<u>Green v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 177 N.J. 434 (2003) .....	38
<u>Hitesman v. Bridgeway,</u> 218 N.J. 8 .....	30
<u>Lehmann v. Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc.,</u> 132 N.J. 587 (1993) .....	3, 32, 42
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. Of Manalapan,</u> 140 N.J. 366 (1995) .....	31
<u>Marzano v. Computer Science Corp., Inc.,</u> 91 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	31
<u>Muench v. Twp. of Haddon,</u> 255 N.J. Super. 288 (App. Div. 1992) .....	32, 41
<u>Nardello v. Township of Voorhees,</u> 377 N.J. Super. 428 (App. Div. 2005) .....	38
<u>Nuness v. Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.,</u> 325 F. Supp. 3d 535 (D.N.J. 2018) .....	41
<u>Peper v. Princeton University Board of Trustees,</u> 77 N.J. 55 (1978) .....	35
<u>Shepherd v. Hunterdon Developmental Ctr.,</u> 174 N.J. 1 (1993) .....	33, 39

<u>Thomas v. Cnty. of Camden,</u> 386 N.J. Super. 582, 902 A.2d 327 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006).....	43
<u>Turner v. Wong,</u> 363 N.J. Super. 186 (App. Div. 2003).....	44
<u>Woods-Pirozzi v. Nabisco Foods,</u> 290 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Young v. Hobart W. Grp.,</u> 385 N.J. Super. 448 (App. Div. 2005).....	35
<u>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005).....	45
<u>Zive v. Stanley Roberts, Inc.,</u> 182 N.J. 436 (2005).....	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
N.J.S.A. 10:5-5(l).....	43
N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(d).....	34, 35
N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(f)(1).....	44

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS & RULINGS**

Trial Court's Order and Opinion on Defendants' Motions to Reconsider.....Pa1199
